From: Higains, Liz A.

To: Alan Lowman ; Angela Rittmiller; April Hunt; April Wilcox; Austin Therrell ; Barbara Jean Schleicher; Bubb, Erin;
Cama Coffman; Chris Holton; Cory Skier; Dave Phillips; David Dressler; Davis, Meagan; Deb Hargrave ; Deepika
Curole; Dennis Noring ; Donna Dicesare ; Eric Ruckman ; Falina Hutchinson; George Ferguson; Bartley. Heather

_Price; Rhonda Zobel; Ryan Harris; Scott Ziehr; Shaness Thomas; Sherry Roberts; Stan Cook; Steve Gramlich;
Tiffany Leschishin; Darden. Tim; Tim Lyons; WSDA

Subject: RE: AAFCO Annual Meeting

Date: Tuesday, August 11, 2015 11:39:04 AM

In NM, we do not license firms, we only register products so as registration packets are
received, we enter new products in the database as soon as they come in with a status of PR
(pending review) and email (or mail) the firm a certificate and a note stating “Attached is your
firm’s Certificate of Product Registration from the New Mexico Department of Agriculture. If
a product is marked with a ““P”” under the “REV”’ column on the certificate, it means the

label is still pending review. When the label is reviewed, your firm will be advised of the
registration status™.

When the labels are reviewed, each product status will be changed to Active (meaning no
revisions), RN (accepted with revisions to be made at the next printing”, or D (denied) and
another certificate will be generated and sent to the firm. If the status is RN or D, the firm
will also be sent a compliance notice detailing the issues.

Lig

Elizabeth Higgins

Program Manager

Feed, Seed, & Fertilizer Section
New Mexico Dept of Agriculture
PO Box 30005, MSC 3150

3190 South Espina

Las Cruces, NM 88003

Direct line: 575-646-3108

Fax: 575-646-5977

From: Dicesare, Donna (AGRICULTURE) [mailto:Donna.Dicesare@agriculture.ny.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2015 8:16 AM
To: Bowers, Ken <Ken.Bowers@KDA.KS.GOV>; Jarman, Jan (MDA) <jan.jarman@state.mn.us>;
Higgins, Liz A. <LHiggins@nmda.nmsu.edu>; Nathan Price <Nathan.Price@agri.idaho.gov>;
william.burkholder@fda.hhs.gov; Mika.Alewynse@fda.hhs.gov; Alan Lowman
<alan.lowman@agr.georgia.gov>; Angela Rittmiller <arittmiller@nd.gov>; April Hunt
<hunta9@michigan.gov>; April Wilcox <awilcox@ag.state.wv.us>; Austin Therrell
<atherrell@scda.sc.gov>; Schleicher, Barbara-jean (MDA) <Barbara-jean.Schleicher@state.mn.us>;
Bubb, Erin <ebubb@state.pa.us>; Cama Coffman <camacoffman@wvda.us>; Chris Holton
<CHolton@agri.ohio.gov>; Dave Phillips <davephillips@nd.gov>; David Dressler
<davdressle@pa.gov>; Davis, Meagan <meagan@Idaf.state.la.us>; Deb Hargrave
<Debra.Hargrave@vdacs.virginia.gov>; Deepika Curole <dcurole@ldaf.state.la.us>; Dennis Noring
<dennis.noring@mda.mo.gov>; Eric Ruckman <eric.ruckman@vdacs.virginia.gov>; Falina
Hutchinson <FHutchinson@mt.gov>; George Ferguson <George.Ferguson@ncagr.gov>; Heather
Bartley <Heather.Bartley@wisconsin.gov>; Howard Vinton <Howard.Vinton@STATE.MA.US>; Janis
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Conner <Janis.conner@agr.nh.gov>; Jason Schmidt <jasonschmidt@]Idaf.state.la.us>; Jennifer
Gornnert <Jennifer.Gornnert@agr.nh.gov>; Otero, JoLynn <jotero@nmda.nmsu.edu>; Koestner,
Mary <Mary.Koestner@mda.mo.gov>; Kristen Green <kristen.mary.green@uky.edu>; Kristen
Fahrenwald <Kristen.Fahrenwald@agri.idaho.gov>; Laurel Hamling <laurel.hamling@state.co.us>;
Lori Bowman <Lori.Bowman@wisconsin.gov>; Mark LeBlanc <mark_|@Idaf.state.la.us>; Megan
Hogue <Megan@mdac.ms.gov>; Michael Blume <michael.blume@state.sd.us>; Michelle Powell
<michelle.powell@ncagr.gov>; Miriam Johnson <miriam.johnson@NCMAIL.NET>; Hedin, Natasha
(MDA) <natasha.hedin@state.mn.us>; Rhonda Zobel <rzobel@scda.sc.gov>; Ryan Harris
<ryan.harris@nebraska.gov>; Scott Ziehr <scott.ziehr@ag.state.co.us>; Shaness Thomas
<Shaness.Thomas@freshfromflorida.com>; Sherry Roberts <Sherry.Roberts@lowaagriculture.gov>;
Stan Cook <stan.cook@mda.mo.gov>; Steve Gramlich <steve.gramlich@nebraska.gov>; Leschishin,
Tiffany (MDA) <tiffany.leschishin@state.mn.us>; Darden, Tim <TDarden@nmda.nmsu.edu>; Tim
Lyons <lyonst1@MICHIGAN.GOV>; WSDA <petfood@agr.wa.gov>

Cc: Skier, Cory (AGRICULTURE) <Cory.Skier@agriculture.ny.gov>

Subject: RE: AAFCO Annual Meeting

Ken, we do and they receive a list of all products that have been registered but | always thought if
we don’t get to the review prior to taking the money, we should make the statement that their
labels are pending review.

Donna

From: Bowers, Ken [mailto:Ken.Bowers@KDA.KS.GOV]
Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2015 10:06 AM
To: Dicesare, Donna (AGRICULTURE) <Donna.Dicesare@agriculture.ny.gov>; Jarman, Jan (MDA)
<jan.jarman@state.mn.us>; Higgins, Liz A. <LHiggins@nmda.nmsu.edu>; Nathan Price
<Nathan.Price@agri.idaho.gov>; william.burkholder@fda.hhs.gov; Mika.Alewynse@fda.hhs.gov;
Alan Lowman <alan.lowman@agr.georgia.gov>; Angela Rittmiller <arittmiller@nd.gov>; April Hunt
<hunta9@michigan.gov>; April Wilcox <awilcox@ag.state.wv.us>; Austin Therrell
<atherrell@scda.sc.gov>; Schleicher, Barbara-jean (MDA) <Barbara-jean.Schleicher@state.mn.us>;
Bubb, Erin <ebubb@state.pa.us>; Cama Coffman <camacoffman@wvda.us>; Chris Holton
<CHolton@agri.ohio.gov>; Dave Phillips <davephillips@nd.gov>; David Dressler
<davdressle@pa.gov>; Davis, Meagan <meagan@Idaf.state.la.us>; Deb Hargrave
<Debra.Hargrave@vdacs.virginia.gov>; Deepika Curole <dcurole@l|daf.state.la.us>; Dennis Noring
<dennis.noring@mda.mo.gov>; Eric Ruckman <eric.ruckman@vdacs.virginia.gov>; Falina
Hutchinson <EHutchinson@mt.gov>; George Ferguson <George.Ferguson@ncagr.gov>; Heather
Bartley <Heather.Bartley@wisconsin.gov>; Howard Vinton <Howard.Vinton @STATE.MA.US>; Janis
Conner <Janis.conner@agr.nh.gov>; Jason Schmidt <jasonschmidt@Idaf.state.la.us>; Jennifer
Gornnert <Jennifer.Gornnert@agr.nh.gov>; Otero, JoLynn <jotero@nmda.nmsu.edu>; Koestner,
Mary <Mary.Koestner@mda.mo.gov>; Kristen Green <kristen.mary.green@uky.edu>; Kristen
Fahrenwald <Kristen.Fahrenwald@agri.idaho.gov>; Laurel Hamling <laurel.hamling@state.co.us>;
Lori Bowman <Lori.Bowman@wisconsin.gov>; Mark LeBlanc <mark_|@Idaf.state.la.us>; Megan
Hogue <Megan@mdac.ms.gov>; Michael Blume <michael.blume@state.sd.us>; Michelle Powell
<michelle.powell@ncagr.gov>; Miriam Johnson <miriam.johnson@NCMAIL.NET>; Hedin, Natasha
(MDA) <natasha.hedin@state.mn.us>; Rhonda Zobel <rzobel@scda.sc.gov>; Ryan Harris
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<ryan.harris@nebraska.gov>; Scott Ziehr <scott.ziehr@ag.state.co.us>; Shaness Thomas
<Shaness.Thomas@freshfromflorida.com>; Sherry Roberts <Sherry.Roberts@lowaagriculture.gov>;
Stan Cook <stan.cook@mda.mo.gov>; Steve Gramlich <steve.gramlich@nebraska.gov>; Leschishin,
Tiffany (MDA) <tiffany.leschishin@state.mn.us>; Darden, Tim <IDarden@nmda.nmsu.edu>; Tim
Lyons <lyonst1 @ MICHIGAN.GOV>; WSDA <petfood@agr.wa.gov>

Subject: RE: AAFCO Annual Meeting

Hi Donna,
No we do not send out an official notice that we have taken their money. That’s an idea though. Is
that how you do it?

Ken

From: Dicesare, Donna (AGRICULTURE) [mailto:Donna.Dicesare@agriculture.ny.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2015 7:59 AM

To: Bowers, Ken; Jarman, Jan (MDA); Higgins, Liz A.; Nathan Price; william.burkholder@fda.hhs.gov;
Mika.Alewynse@fda.hhs.gov; Alan Lowman; Angela Rittmiller; April Hunt; April Wilcox; Austin Therrell;
Schleicher, Barbara-jean (MDA); Bubb, Erin; Cama Coffman; Chris Holton; Dave Phillips; David Dressler;
Davis, Meagan; Deb Hargrave; Deepika Curole; Dennis Noring; Eric Ruckman; Falina Hutchinson ;
George Ferguson; Heather Bartley; Howard Vinton; Janis Conner; Jason Schmidt; Jennifer Gornnert;
Otero, JoLynn; Koestner, Mary; Kristen Green; Kristen Fahrenwald; Laurel Hamling; Lori Bowman; Mark
LeBlanc; Megan Hogue; Michael Blume; Michelle Powell; Miriam Johnson; Hedin, Natasha (MDA);
Rhonda Zobel; Ryan Harris; Scott Ziehr; Shaness Thomas; Sherry Roberts; Stan Cook; Steve Gramlich;
Leschishin, Tiffany (MDA); Darden, Tim; Tim Lyons; WSDA

Subject: RE: AAFCO Annual Meeting

Ken, do you send out a notice that you have taken their money? If so, does the letter state that their
products are still pending review?

Thanks,
Donna

Donna DiCesare
Administative Assistant, Commercial Feed

NYS Department of Agriculture and Markets
Division of Food Safety & Inspection
10B Airline Drive, Albany, NY 12235

(518) 457-5457 donna.dicesare@agriculture.ny.gov
http://www.agriculture.ny.gov

From: Bowers, Ken [mailto:Ken.Bowers@KDA.KS.GOV]

Sent: Monday, August 10, 2015 3:22 PM

To: Jarman, Jan (MDA) <jan.jarman@state.mn.us>; Higgins, Liz A. <LHiggins@nmda.nmsu.edu>;
Nathan Price <Nathan.Price@agri.idaho.gov>; william.burkholder@fda.hhs.gov;
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Mika.Alewynse@fda.hhs.gov; Alan Lowman <alan.lowman@agr.georgia.gov>; Angela Rittmiller
<arittmiller@nd.gov>; April Hunt <hunta9@michigan.gov>; April Wilcox <awilcox@ag.state.wv.us>;
Austin Therrell <atherrell@scda.sc.gov>; Schleicher, Barbara-jean (MDA) <Barbara-
jean.Schleicher@state.mn.us>; Bubb, Erin <ebubb@state.pa.us>; Cama Coffman
<camacoffman@wyvda.us>; Chris Holton <CHolton@agri.ohio.gov>; Dave Phillips
<davephillips@nd.gov>; David Dressler <davdressle@pa.gov>; Davis, Meagan
<meagan@Idaf.state.la.us>; Deb Hargrave <Debra.Hargrave@vdacs.virginia.gov>; Deepika Curole
<dcurole@ldaf.state.la.us>; Dennis Noring <dennis.noring@mda.mo.gov>; Dicesare, Donna
(AGRICULTURE) <Donna.Dicesare@agriculture.ny.gov>; Eric Ruckman
<eric.ruckman@vdacs.virginia.gov>; Falina Hutchinson <EHutchinson@mt.gov>; George Ferguson
<George.Ferguson@ncagr.gov>; Heather Bartley <Heather.Bartley@wisconsin.gov>; Howard Vinton
<Howard.Vinton @STATE.MA.US>; Janis Conner <Janis.conner@agr.nh.gov>; Jason Schmidt
<jasonschmidt@ldaf.state.la.us>; Jennifer Gornnert <Jennifer.Gornnert@agr.nh.gov>; Otero, JoLynn
<jotero@nmda.nmsu.edu>; Koestner, Mary <Mary.Koestner@mda.mo.gov>; Kristen Green
<kristen.mary.green@uky.edu>; Kristen Fahrenwald <Kristen.Fahrenwald@agri.idaho.gov>; Laurel
Hamling <laurel.hamling@state.co.us>; Lori Bowman <Lori.Bowman@wisconsin.gov>; Mark LeBlanc
<mark_I@l|daf.state.la.us>; Megan Hogue <Megan@mdac.ms.gov>; Michael Blume
<michael.blume@state.sd.us>; Michelle Powell <michelle.powell@ncagr.gov>; Miriam Johnson
<miriam.johnson@NCMAIL.NET>; Hedin, Natasha (MDA) <natasha.hedin@state.mn.us>; Rhonda
Zobel <rzobel@scda.sc.gov>; Ryan Harris <ryan.harris@nebraska.gov>; Scott Ziehr
<scott.ziehr@ag.state.co.us>; Shaness Thomas <Shaness.Thomas@freshfromflorida.com>; Sherry
Roberts <Sherry.Roberts@lowaagriculture.gov>; Stan Cook <stan.cook@mda.mo.gov>; Steve
Gramlich <steve.gramlich@nebraska.gov>; Leschishin, Tiffany (MDA)
<tiffany.leschishin@state.mn.us>; Darden, Tim <TDarden@nmda.nmsu.edu>; Tim Lyons

<lyonst1 @MICHIGAN.GOV>; WSDA <petfood@agr.wa.gov>

Subject: RE: AAFCO Annual Meeting

Hello,
The reason they think we have accepted krill meal is that we took their money and the labels are still
in a pile a mile high and have not been reviewed. Not a good system | know but what do you do.

For the reasons Jan stated | would say no to krill meal and krill oil.

Ken

From: Jarman, Jan (MDA) [mailto:jan.jarman@state.mn.us]
Sent: Monday, August 10, 2015 12:44 PM

To: Higgins, Liz A.; Nathan Price; william.burkholder@fda.hhs.gov; Mika.Alewynse@fda.hhs.gov; Alan
Lowman; Angela Rittmiller; April Hunt; April Wilcox; Austin Therrell; Schleicher, Barbara-jean (MDA);
Bubb, Erin; Cama Coffman; Chris Holton; Dave Phillips; David Dressler; Davis, Meagan; Deb Hargrave;
Deepika Curole; Dennis Noring; Donna Dicesare; Eric Ruckman; Falina Hutchinson ; George Ferguson;
Heather Bartley; Howard Vinton; Janis Conner; Jason Schmidt; Jennifer Gornnert; Otero, JoLynn;
Bowers, Ken; Koestner, Mary; Kristen Green; Kristen Fahrenwald; Laurel Hamling; Lori Bowman; Mark
LeBlanc; Megan Hogue; Michael Blume; Michelle Powell; Miriam Johnson; Hedin, Natasha (MDA);
Rhonda Zobel; Ryan Harris; Scott Ziehr; Shaness Thomas; Sherry Roberts; Stan Cook; Steve Gramlich;
Leschishin, Tiffany (MDA); Darden, Tim; Tim Lyons; WSDA

Subject: RE: AAFCO Annual Meeting
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| talked to Ben Jones and Bill Bookout about the self-affirmed GRAS determination for krill meal (the
one Nathan received), and Ben told me about TX’s process for reviewing self-affirmed GRAS
determinations. They (staff at TX A&M) reviewed the determination and OTSC allows distribution in
TX.

After the AAFCO meeting, the company also sent me their determination for MN evaluation. Even
though they incorrect in thinking they just needed to conduct the self-affirmation and then
everyone would have to accept it, | think we still have an obligation to look at it (however briefly) if
it is submitted to us. But we (MN) have usually not allowed any ingredient that CVM or CFSAN have
determined requires a food additive petition or a color additive petition, as in this case. The
language of PF6(a) is pretty clear in stating that the listing of an artificial color in the FDA regs
(21CFR 73-74) “shall be deemed to be” satisfactory evidence of the ingredient’s safety. So it comes
down to “does krill meal fit the definition of artificial color”. Yes, according to 21CFR 70.3(f).

But there are some artificial colors listed in Sec. 73 that may also be used for purposes other than
coloring. Fruit juice, vegetable juice, ferrous gluconate, paprika, riboflavin. The intended use of the
krill meal is to supply protein and oil, rather than color, although color will probably come along for
the ride. Kind of like beet juice being used for nutritional purposes and it just happens to color the
food as well. But the color additives | mentioned are all GRAS, whereas krill meal does not seem to
be.

Before this all came up, we allowed krill in fish food, as something fish would normally eat (at least
saltwater fish) . Not sure what to do with that. But at this time, we DO object to it in pet foods. But
it would be good to hear from some of the states on the list of those the company THINKS have
accepted krill meal in pet foods.

Jan

Jan Jarman

Commercial Feed Consultant
Dairy and Food Inspection Division
Minnesota Dept. of Agriculture
625 N. Robert St.

St. Paul, MN 55155

Tel. 651-201-6009

Fax 651-201-6119

e-mail jan.jarman@state.mn.us

From: Higgins, Liz A. [mailto:L Higgins@nmda.nmsu.edu]
Sent: Monday, August 10, 2015 10:37 AM

To: Nathan Price; william.burkholder@fda.hhs.gov; Mika.Alewynse@fda.hhs.gov; Alan Lowman; Angela
Rittmiller; April Hunt; April Wilcox; Austin Therrell; Schleicher, Barbara-jean (MDA); Bubb, Erin; Cama
Coffman; Chris Holton; Dave Phillips; David Dressler; Davis, Meagan; Deb Hargrave; Deepika Curole;
Dennis Noring; Donna Dicesare; Eric Ruckman; Falina Hutchinson ; George Ferguson; Heather Bartley;
Howard Vinton; Jarman, Jan (MDA); Janis Conner; Jason Schmidt; Jennifer Gornnert; Otero, JoLynn;
Ken Bowers; Koestner, Mary; Kristen Green; Kristen Fahrenwald; Laurel Hamling; Lori Bowman; Mark
LeBlanc; Megan Hogue; Michael Blume; Michelle Powell; Miriam Johnson; Hedin, Natasha (MDA);
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Rhonda Zobel; Ryan Harris; Scott Ziehr; Shaness Thomas; Sherry Roberts; Stan Cook; Steve Gramlich;
Leschishin, Tiffany (MDA); Darden, Tim; Tim Lyons; WSDA
Subject: RE: AAFCO Annual Meeting

| talked to Sharon Benz from CVM about krill meal when we were in Denver and she
indicated that that krill meal needs to be approved as a color additive thru CFSAN
before it can be used in animal foods.

This is the same info that Meagan Davis provided from Mika Alewynse at CVM a few
weeks ago — maybe longer —I cant remember the date.

I denied the Leaping Waters product on Friday as our office just received labels that
were legible right after | got back from the AAFCO meeting -

Lig

Elizabeth Higgins

Program Manager

Feed, Seed, & Fertilizer Section
New Mexico Dept of Agriculture
PO Box 30005, MSC 3150

3190 South Espina

Las Cruces, NM 88003

Direct line: 575-646-3108

Fax: 575-646-5977

From: Nathan Price [mailto:Nathan.Price@agri.idaho.gov]

Sent: Monday, August 10, 2015 8:26 AM

To: william.burkholder@fda.hhs.gov; Mika.Alewynse@fda.hhs.gov; Alan Lowman
<alan.lowman@agr.georgia.gov>; Angela Rittmiller <arittmiller@nd.gov>; April Hunt
<hunta9@michigan.gov>; April Wilcox <awilcox@ag.state.wv.us>; Austin Therrell
<atherrell@scda.sc.gov>; Barbara Jean Schleicher <barbara-jean.schleicher@state.mn.us>; Bubb,
Erin <ebubb@state.pa.us>; Cama Coffman <camacoffman@wyvda.us>; Chris Holton
<CHolton@agri.ohio.gov>; Dave Phillips <davephillips@nd.gov>; David Dressler
<davdressle@pa.gov>; Davis, Meagan <meagan@|daf.state.la.us>; Deb Hargrave
<Debra.Hargrave@vdacs.virginia.gov>; Deepika Curole <dcurole@ldaf.state.la.us>; Dennis Noring
<dennis.noring@mda.mo.gov>; Donna Dicesare <donna.dicesare@agriculture.ny.gov>; Eric
Ruckman <eric.ruckman@vdacs.virginia.gov>; Falina Hutchinson <FHutchinson@mt.gov>; George
Ferguson <George.Ferguson@ncagr.gov>; Heather Bartley <Heather.Bartley@wisconsin.gov>;
Howard Vinton <Howard.Vinton@STATE.MA.US>; Jan Jarman <Jan.Jarman@state.mn.us>; Janis
Conner <Janis.conner@agr.nh.gov>; Jason Schmidt <jasonschmidt@Idaf.state.la.us>; Jennifer
Gornnert <Jennifer.Gornnert@agr.nh.gov>; Otero, JoLynn <jotero@nmda.nmsu.edu>; Ken Bowers
<ken.bowers@kda.ks.gov>; Koestner, Mary <Mary.Koestner@mda.mo.gov>; Kristen Green
<kristen.mary.green@uky.edu>; Kristen Fahrenwald <Kristen.Fahrenwald@agri.idaho.gov>; Laurel
Hamling <laurel.hamling@state.co.us>; Higgins, Liz A. <LHiggins@nmda.nmsu.edu>; Lori Bowman
<Lori.Bowman@wisconsin.gov>; Mark LeBlanc <mark_|@Idaf.state.la.us>; Megan Hogue
<Megan@mdac.ms.gov>; Michael Blume <michael.blume@state.sd.us>; Michelle Powell
<michelle.powell@ncagr.gov>; Miriam Johnson <miriam.johnson@NCMAIL.NET>; Natasha Hedin
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<natasha.hedin@state.mn.us>; Rhonda Zobel <rzobel@scda.sc.gov>; Ryan Harris
<ryan.harris@nebraska.gov>; Scott Ziehr <scott.ziehr@ag.state.co.us>; Shaness Thomas
<Shaness.Thomas@freshfromflorida.com>; Sherry Roberts <Sherry.Roberts@lowaagriculture.gov>;
Stan Cook <stan.cook@mda.mo.gov>; Steve Gramlich <steve.gramlich@nebraska.gov>; Tiffany

Leschishin <tiffany.leschishin@state.mn.us>; Darden, Tim <IDarden@nmda.nmsu.edu>; Tim Lyons
<lyonstl @MICHIGAN.GOV>; WSDA <petfood@agr.wa.gov>

Subject: AAFCO Annual Meeting
Importance: High

Good Morning Everyone!
| trust that all had an enjoyable experience at the Annual AAFCO Meeting and had safe travels home.

| have been asked to verify whether or not KRILL MEAL was a topic of discussion for anyone — either
during or after the meetings at this event. | have also been asked to verify if the following States
have approved pet food products containing “krill meal” specifically the Solid Gold product “Leaping
Waters.”

Alabama, Connecticut, Delaware, lllinois, Indiana, lowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Maine, Maryland,
Massachusetts, Michigan, Montana, New Hampshire, New York, North Carolina, Ohio, Oklahoma,
South Carolina, Texas, Utah, Vermont, Virginia, and Wyoming.

| am aware that some states do not require registration of pet foods but | do not know which states
specifically. If any and all of you could help to verify this information and help me to find contact
information with the States listed above that are not part of this list serve, that would be greatly
beneficial and extremely appreciated.

Thank you,
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Confidentiality Notice: New Mexico has a very broad public records law. Most written
communications to or from state employees are public records. Your e-mail communications
may therefore be subject to public disclosure. This e-mail, including all attachments is for the
sole use of the intended recipients. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is
prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records
Act.
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